

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1835.

STAGE COMPANY.-GRANITE COMPANY.

Ţ.

CHAPTER 539.

AN ACT in addition to "An Act to incorporate the Augusta and Bangor Stage Company."

Approved February 24, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passing of Company allow-ed to hold real this Act, said Company shall have a right to take, hold and personal es-tate to the value and dispose of at pleasure, real and personal estate to the of \$40,000. value of forty thousand dollars, which they may employ in establishing, and continuing lines of stages and other vehicles between Augusta and Bangor, and in the purchase, erection and repair of such stables, sheds and other buildings as they may find useful and convenient in the prosecution of their business.

CHAPTER 540.

AN ACT to incorporate the Frankfort Granite Company.

Approved February 24, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Daniel D. Brodhead, Charles Persons incorpo-Ellis, Thomas Emerson, their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are, created a corporation by the name of the Frankfort Granite Company-for the pur- Corporate name. pose of quarrying, working, manufacturing vending and dealing in Granite, Marble, Slate and other stone in Frankfort, in the County of Waldo; and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the Powers, privilegduties and requirements expressed in an Act defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations, passed the eighth day of March, A. D. 1821-and may Amount of real take hold and manage any real or personal estate, to an and personal esamount not exceeding at any one time one hundred thousand dollars.

rated